TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

October 27, 2006 Project 41-0236-10

Mr. Mike Karvelot

Quik Stop Markets, Inc. '%
4567 Enterprise Street 0)5,
Fremont, Califomia 94538 &, Y, % e
%, O :
SITE: QUIK STOP MARKET NO. 56 %, o,
3132 BEAUMONT AVENUE S, G
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 0/,5,

‘ ()
O
RE: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT, THIRD UA.I&R 2006

Dear Mr. Karvelot:

This Third Quarter 2006 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report presents the results of the
Third Quarter 2006 fluid level monitoring and groundwater sampling at the above-referenced site
(Figure 1). The work at this site was performed in accordance with the requirements of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

1.0 FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels were measured in onsite monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 on September
21, 2006. Groundwater elevations averaged 127.27 feet above mean sea level (MSL). Groundwater
flow direction was to the west at a gradient of 0.106 feet per foot. Refer to Table 1 for fluid-level
monitoring data. Figure 2 is a groundwater elevation contour map based on the fluid-level
measurements. A description of fluid-level monitoring procedures is included in the Appendix.

20 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On September 21, 2006, groundwater samples were collected from onsite wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW.-3. Groundwater samples were submitted to a state-certified laboratory for analysis of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method 8015B, and for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8260B, and ethanol by EPA Method 8260B-DI. Refer to Table 1 and Figure 3 for a summary of
analytical results. General Field Procedures, Field Measurement Forms, Official Laboratory
Reports, and Chain of Custody Records are included in the Appendix.

Approximately 40 gallons of purge water and equipment rinsate were generated during groundwater
sampling activities conducted on September 21, 2006. The purge water was stored onsite in one
Department of Transportation-approved 55-gallon drum pending disposal.

1590 Solano Way, Suite A » Concord, California 94520
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QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT, THEIRD QUARTER 2006
Quik Stop Market No. 56-3132 Beaumont Avenue, Oakland, California
October 27, 2006

3.0 LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1: Vicinity Map

Figure 2: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, June 29, 2006

Figure 3: Dissolved-Phase Hydrocarbon Concentrations, June 29, 2006

Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Appendix:  General Field Procedures, Field Measurement Forms, Official Laboratory
Repotts, and Chain of Custody Records

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473.

Sincerely,
Jonathan Scheiner
Assogdiate

Wilson, Ph.D., P.E.
Senior Project Engineer
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Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Quik Stop No. 56 - 3132 Beaumont Avenue, Qakland

Top of
Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE
Sample Elovation Water Elgvation  TPH-G Benzens Toluene benzens Xylenes 8260 Ethanol DO
1D Date {ft-MSL)  (feet) {foat) {po/l) (pgiL) (pg/L) (pg/Ll) (g/l)  (ug/k)  (mgiL) [mg/L)

MWt 03/02/00 131.88 10.33 121.25 870 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2,200 — 0.62
M1 1116/00  131.58 11.86 119.72 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18,000 - 0.34
MW-1  0%/23/01 131.58 11.06 120.53 6,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 21,000 — 0.83
M- D426/ 131.58 12.06 119.52 12,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 17,000 _— 0.39
MW-1 07/24/01 131.58 12.42 119.16 8,800 <13 <13 <13 <13 14,000 _ 7.61
MW-1 11/08/01  131.58 12.00 119.58 18,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 28,000 — _
MW-1 11/27/01 13413 Well resurveyed to new reference paint

MYV-1 02/05/02  134.13 1099 123.14 28,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 44,000 _— —_
Mw-1 04/25/02 134,13 10.87 123.16 12,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 30,000 —_ —
MW-1 07/20/02 13413 10.20 123.93 16,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 22,000 — -
MW-1 10/21/02 13413 10.48 123.65 17,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 39,000 — —_
MWW-1 03/05/03  134.13 8.94 125.19 40,000 <100 <100 <104 <100 69,000 —_— _
MW-1  06/06/03 13413 868 125.45 27,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 83,000 —_ —_
Min-1 08/05/03  134.13 9.21 124,92 28,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 51,000 — —
MWw-1 12/24/03 13413 8.65 125.48 29,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 84,000 _ -
Mw-1 03/25/04  134.13 8.66 125.47 38,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 72,000 —_ -
Mw-1  06/25/04 134,13 B.6g 125.47 50,000 <100 <100 <100 <{00 90,000 - _
MA1 09/16/04 13413 9.02 125.11 30,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 75,000 - —_
MW-1 12117004 134,13 7.46 126.67 35,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 £8,000 _ —_
MW-1 03/10/05  134.13 717 126.96 14,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 33,000 — _
MW-1 06/09/M05 124,13 8.14 125.99 36,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 60,000 — _
MW-1 09M13/05 13413 12.64 121.49 <20,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 32000 —_ —
MWw-1  12/06/05 134.13 11.40 122,73 <5,000 <25 <25 «25 <25 5,700 — —
MW-1 03/28/06 134.13 10.51 123.62 16,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 23,000 — -~
MW-1 06/29/06 13413 11.28 122.85 8,200 <15 <15 <15 <15 12.000 <5.0 —_
M1 09/21/06  134.13 11.90 122.23 4,500 <10 <10 <10 <10 7.800 <5.0 —
MW-2  Q3/02/00 132.83 5.88 126.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 —_ 1.45
MW-2  1118/00 13263 £.40 126.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <1.0 —_ 1.67
MW-2 012301 13283 5.67 126,96 <50 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 1.20
Mw-2  04/25/01 132,63 6.26 126.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <D.50 — 0.76
MW-2  07/24/01 13263 .38 126.25 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 — 2.92
M-2 11/08/01 132,63 597 126.66 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 r— -
MW-2  11/27/01 135.16 Well resurveyed to new reference point

Mw-2  02/05/02 135.16 4.95 130.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27 —_ -
MW-2  04/28/02 135.16 5.03 130.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 — —_
Mw-2  07/29/02 135.16 5.46 129.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 - -
MW-2  10/21/62 135.16 5.68 120.48 <50 <(.,50 <0.5Q =0.50 <0.50 8.1 — —_
MW-2  03/05/03 135.18 4.87 130.29 <50 1.4 <0.50 0.61 0.69 5.5 —_ —_

p\projectsi\tables\quikstop\QS56.XL8 Groundwater Page 10of3




Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Quik Stop No. 56 - 3132 Beaumaont Avenue, Cakland

Top of
Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE
Sample Elevation Water Elevatlon TPH-G Benzene Toluone benzene Xylenes 8260 Ethanol Do

ID Date  (f-MSL) (feet) ffest) (gt} (/L)  (pgf)  (woll)  (uglt) (wgll)  (mgl)  (mgiL)

MW-2  06/06/03 135.16 4.88 130.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.2 — —
MW-2  09/05/03 135.16 5.60 120.56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.66 6.4 — _
MW-2  12/24/03 13516 5825 128.91 <50 <0.50 <0.560 <0.50 <0.50 54 — —_
MW-2  03/25/04 135.16 5.25 129.91 <50 <0.50 <(,50 <(.50 <0.50 5.3 — —
MW-2  06/25/04 135.16 6.89 128.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.4 — -_
MW-2  09/16/04 13516 6.09 129.07 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0,50 5.5 _— -
MW-2  12M17/04  135.16 5.30 129.86 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.4 — —
MW-2  03/10/05 135.16 449 130.67 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.7 —_— —
MW-2  06/08/05 135.16 4.85 130.31 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 48 — —_—
MW-2  Q9M3/058 135.16 5.82 129.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 5.6 — —_
MW-2  12/06/05 135.16 5.14 130.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.5 — —
MW-2  03/29/06 135.16 4.27 130.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 — —
MW-2  06/29/06 135,16 5.21 129.95 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 5.1 <5.0 —
MW-2  09/21/06 135.18 5.62 129.54 <50 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 <5.0 _—
MW-3  Q3/02/00 133.78 5.41 127.37 <50 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 — 0.90
MW-3  11/16/00 133.78 6.46 127.32 <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 — 3.
MW-3  01/23/01 133.78 5.75 128.03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <D.50 72 — 1.47
MW-3  04/25/01 133.78 5.90 127.88 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 25 — 0.56
MW-3  07/24/01 133.78 6.56 127.22 <50 <0.5¢ Q.79 Q.73 0.68 5.2 — 6.67
MW-3  11/08/01 133.78 6.92 126.86 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 —_ -
MW-3  11/27/01  136.35 Well resurveyed to new reference point

MW-3  02/05/02 136.35 5.13 131.22 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 10 —_— -—
MW-3  04/20/02  138.35 5.67 130.68 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 —_ _
MW-3  a7/29/02 138.35 6.11 130.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3 —_ —
MW-3  10/21/02  136.35 6.57 129.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 5.8 — —
MW-3  01/08/04 136,35 5.02 131.33 <50 <0.50 <D.50 <(.50 <0.50 4.9 — —
MW-3  06/06/03 136.35 5.12 131.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 66 — —
MW-3  08/05/03 136.35 6.53 129.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 — —_
MW-3 12£24/03 136,35 5.20 131,15 <50 <03.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 _— —
MW-3  03/25/04  136.35 542 130.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.2 — —_
MW-3  06/25/04 136.35 6.50 129.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 13 —_ —
MW-3  09/16/04 136.35 6.79 129.56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 3.0 — —
MW-3  12117/04 136,35 5.20 131.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 — -
MW-3 0310405  136.35 4.42 131.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ia —_ —_
MW-3  08/00/05 136.35 4.98 131.37 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.6 — —
MW-3  09/13/05 136.35 6.42 129.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 — —_
MW-3  12/06/05 136.35 5.35 131.00 <50 <{,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 — -
MW-3  03/20/06 136.35 4.01 132.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.2 — —
MW-3  06/29/06 136.35 541 130.94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.5 <5.0 —_
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Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Quik Stop No. 56 - 3132 Beaumont Avenue, Qakland

Top of
Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl Total MTBE
TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8260

Ethanol DO

Sample Elevation Water Elevation
iD Date  (ft-MSL) (feet} (faat) (pgfL} (Hoil) (pg/l)  {pgil) {pgil)  {(pgil) {mgfl} {mgiL)
MW-3  09/21/06 136.35 6.31 130.04 <B0) <0.50 <{(.,50 <0.50 <0.50 21 <5.0 —
NOTES: ft-MSL = feet above mean sea lovsl DO = dissolved oxygen

< = pat getested at or above the stated detection limit

pg/L = micrograms per liter
MTBE = methyl tert butyl ether

mg/L = milligrams per liter
TPH-G = total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

Page 3of 3
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APPENDIX

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES, FIELD MEASUREMENT FORMS, OFFICIAL
LABORATORY REPORTS, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS




GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

General field procedures used during fluid-level monitoring and groundwater sampling activities
are described below.

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste.
The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured relative to the well box top or top of

casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city
benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater monitoring wells are purged and sampled in accordance with standard regulatory
protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of
groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of fluids within the
formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after each well
casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameters vary less
than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed.
Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80%
of its volume before purging.

The purged water is stored in labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or
recycling facility. If an automatic recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may
be pumped into the ARS for treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-mulliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 4 C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.




FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT
Poject Name  Quik Stop # 56 - Date )2, / 06
Project Number 102 26jo — HAoR Report Number
Project Location  Daklang  CA Page ) of |
Field Activity Subject:
3906 Mls
Time Description of Field Activities and Events
Sketch
,
) Druwm on S5

Preparcd By: THIS FIELD REPORT ONLY PROVIDES THE RESULTS

OF OBSERVATIONS AND TESTS BY TRC PERSONNEL.
Date/Time: THIS REPORT SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS

SUPERVISION, DIRECTION, OR A RECOMMENDATION.
Checked By: TRC

1590 Solano Way, Suite A
Date/Time: Concord, California 94520
(925) 688-1200 FAX (925) 688-0388




TRC alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM-

Project Ho.: "Ho.z_gé j (b TRC Alton Personnel: T &jup_s_r&;/
Station No.: (duik Stopdk 56 Date: ?7/.9/,/06

T Wall Screen |Depth to| Depth to{ Free Product | Free Product| Total [Dissolved

Comments
| Mumber | Interval | Waler | Product | ¥hickness ()] Recovery | Depth | Opimgit}

| Mi—-2 562 1219
M- 3 C. 3/ ' 30.62
MW~ ) I3 27.84

gigenerafiforms\fuidfm.xls 10712199




TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
} Site: Quik Stop¥ 56 project No.. 1102 3¢ 10 Sampled By: J » Ch idestzp—  Date: q/‘g’/ﬂé

Well No. M- 2t Purge Methed: 2" Sub, Well No. MW ~_3 Purge Method:_c2 Sub,
Total Depth (1990_‘?_?} Depth to Product (feet): Total Depth (feet} 20 & énQ. Depth to Product (feety__—

Depth to Water (leet): 5 Preduct Recavered {gallons):—— _ Depth to Waler {feet) ! Product Recovered (gallons):~—_
Water Column (ieet): 24, -:‘U Casing Diameter (lnches} 2" Water Colunn (lest): Py ‘f 32 Casing Diameter {Inches); g
80% Recharge Depih (feet), 11 & {05181 well Volume (galions) 5 I 80% Recharge Deplh (feet) . !7 1 Well Volume (gallons) 5.8 ]

‘Tirie | Time Depth Volimie] Gondtic Temper~ G Timie” | Tim |- Depl
__Stan Stop ToWaler Purged| -fivity. }‘ature I -Stan|  stop - [To Wai gy
4| et Kgaitonis fustemy] { E- {0} o] | ey foalions]( F
1932 4 | 814 |22, 3§ 3] 1050 |56 [22.616.35
B | 861 |23.9K.15 8 |[1g7 |23.86.63
1039 ia | 96/ |47.b]s.59 = 2766|258 6.77
| Total Purged . | : | Time Sampled © iS50 o iToaiPumged  bJad 7 | Time Sampled )30
Comments: Comments.
Turbidity= Turbidity=
Well No, Mh/- l Purge Method:22. " Stb,  Well No. Purge Method:
Total Depth (feet) 22 7. ﬁ‘j Depih 1o Froduct (feet): Total Depih {feet) Depth to Product (feet):
Dapth to Water (feel): it EO Product Recovered {gallons)—__ Depth 1o Water (leet); Product Recovered (gallons).__
Water Column {feet): 17 9? Casing Diameter (Jnches):g »® Waler Column (feet): Casing Diameter {inchas):
80% Recharge Depth {feet):d5.9F t Well Volume (gallons): 2, 87 30% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume {gallons):
Time | Time | Depth [Volume|Conduc{Femper] - Time | Time | Depth [YolumelCondus{Temper]
Start { Stop |To Water Purged ﬁv;rly ature | pH Stant Stop (To Water] Purged} tivity | ature | pH
| {feet) Hgallons] (uSicm) (F,a ) {teet} faallons] luSfem)| {F, T )
\ i77] 2 (766 |22.9 643
& [ 7194 [|23-26.54
i3 11 1819 |232:2637
Total Purged 7 | Time Sampled - {}27 B TotalPurged . . |.. - { Time Sampled
Commenls: . ) Comments: e
| Turbidity= Turbidity=
1 Well No. Purge Method: Well No. Purge Method:
Total Depth {feet) . Depth to Product {feet): Total Depth {feet) Depth to Product {feel):
Depth 1o Water {feet): Product Recovered (gallons):____ Depth loc Water (feet): - Product Recovered (galions):
Water Colurmn (feet): Casing Diameter (Inches); Waler Column (feet); Casing Diameter {Inches):
B0% Flecharge Deplh (leet) 1 Well Volume (gallons): 80% Recharge Depih (feet): 1 Well Volume (galions): :
Twe 1 — Cbiidpé;f'l"emp_"' Fons e | Dop [renmelcondic ramper] ;
‘Srlart_ 5ty 5Tb’-‘;{\'r_a:ter"' ”j - aturg - pH Sant. Stop . To : - pH :
R o S0 FLEEeS) e ] e Jamons] sl L
~[Total Purged | . | Time Sampled: Towal Purged 1 . o | Time Sampled ;
£ommenm: Comments:; ‘
Turbidity= Turbidity= !

g-\generallomms\GWSMPLG XLS . 5/6/2003




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave, « Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPCRT
TRC-Alton Geoscience Attn:  James Chidester
| 1590 Solano Way Suite A Phone: (925) 688-2485
Concord, CA 94520 Fax: (925) 688-0388%

| Date Received : 09/22/06
‘ Job#:  41023610-TAO6

GC/MSD by Direct Injection
EPA Method 8W8260B-DI

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
Chent 1D : MW-2
Lab I : TRC06092262-01 A Ethanol ND 5.0 ug/L 09721106  09/25/06
| ClientID:  MW-3
| Lab ID: TRCO6092262-02 A Ethanol ND 50 pg/L 09/21/06  09/25/06
| ClientI2:  MW-1
LabiD: TRCO6092262-03A Ethanol ND 50 pe/L 09/21/06  9/25/06

ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.I%., Laboratory Director + + Randy Gardnes, Laboretory Meznager « » Wakter Hinchman, Quality Assnrance Officer
Sacramento, CA + (P16) 366-9089 /T.as Viegas, NV + (702) 781-4898 / info@nipha-analytical. com

10/5/06
Report Date

41023610-TAO6 Page | of |




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

TRC-Alton Geoscience

ANALYTICAL REPORT

1590 Solano Way Suite A

Concord, CA 94520

Jobi#:

41023610-TAO6

Attn:  James Chidester

Phone: (925) 688-2485
Fax: (925) 688-(0388

Date Received ; 09/22/06

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

ClientID ;

MW-2

LabID:
TRC06092262-014

Client ID -

MW-3

LabID:
TRCO6092262-02A

Client ID :

MW-1

Lab 1D :
TRCG6092262-03A

Parameter

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tett-buty! ether (MTEE}
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylanes, Total

TPH-P (GR(D)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyibenzene

Xyleties, Total

TPH-P (GRO)

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) C4-C13
V = Reporting Limits were increased due o high concentrations of target analytes.

ND =Not Detected

Vogen kel

41023610-TAQG

Concentration Reporting
Limit

ND 0.050 mg/L
33 0.50 pg/l
ND 0.50 pg/1.
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 0.5 pg/L
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 0050 mg/L
2.1 0.50 pe/L
ND 0.50 pg/L.
ND .50 pg/L
ND 0.50 pg/L
ND 0.50 pefL
45 2.0 mg/L
7.500 10 g/l
ND v 10 ng/t
ND v 10ng/L
ND v 10 pe/l
ND v 10 pg/L

Mot Dl Fiiln

Roger L. Scholl, Fn.1D,, Labaratory Director » + Randy Garcner, Laboratory Magaper » « Walter Hinchman, Quality Assarance Officer

Sucramento, CA + (F16) 366-5089 / Las Vegas, NV » (702} 281-4548 / infofzjalphe-ansdytical.com

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed
09/21/06 09/27/06
09/21/66  09/27/06
09/21/06 09/27/06
09/21/06 09/27/06
09/21/06 0927406
092106  09/27/06
09/21/06  09/27/006
09/21/06 09/27/06
0921/06  09/27/06
09/21/06  09727/06
0921406 092106
0921406  09%27/06
69/21/06  09/27/66
09/21/06 0%/27/06
09/21/06 09/27/06
09/21/06  09/27/06
09/21/06 09/27/06
09/21/06  09727/06

16/5/06

Report Date

Page I of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Work Order: TRC06092262

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Project: 41023610-TAC6

Alpha's Sample ID Client's Sample ID Matrix pH
06092262-0TA MWw-2 Aqueous 2
06092262-02A MW-32 Agueous 2
06092262-03A MW-1 Agueous 2

10/5/06

Report Date

Fage I of ]




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
{775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
06-Oct-06 QC Summary Report 06092262
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Cade: EPA Method SW3260B
File |1D: 06092637.D Batch ID: MS45W0926C Analysis Date: 09/26/2006 2235
Sample 19; MBLK MS15W0926C Units = pgfl. RuniD: MSD_15_060926B Prep Date: 09/26/2006
Analyte Resutt PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lawlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Methyl teri-butyl ether {MTBE) ND a.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND Q.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
Xylenes, Totat ND 0.5
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.92 10 99 76 127
Surr; Toluene-da 10.3 10 103 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 9.63 10 98 79 119
Labol-atory Control Spike Type LCS Test Cods: EPA Method SW8260B
File 1D: 06092832.D Batch ID: MS15W0926C Analysis Date: 09/26/2006 20:42
Sample 1D; LCS MS15WD526C Units : pgil, Run ID: MSD_15_0609268 Prep Date: 09/26/2006
Analyte Resul PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD({Limit} Qual
Benzene 10.9 0.5 10 108 a1 122
Toluene 10.6 0.5 10 106 80 120
Ethylbenzene 10.5 0.5 10 105 80 120
Xyienes, Total 22.4 0.5 20 112 81 128
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.6 10 106 76 127
Surr; Toluene-dé 9.81 10 98 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.85 10 98 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SWB2608
File 1D: 06092638.D Batch ID: MS15W0926C Analysis Date: 09/26/2006 22:57
Sample ID: 08092262-1AMS Units : pgiL Run iD: MSD_15_060926B Prep Date: 09/26/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene 53.3 1.3 50 0 107 74 125
Toluene 52 1.3 50 0 104 76 120
Ethylbenzene 50.5 1.3 50 o 1M 77 124
Xylenes, Tolal 110 1.3 100 0 110 75 130
Surm: 1,2-Dichiorosthane-d4 52.4 50 105 78 127
Surr: Toluenz-dg 48.9 50 98 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 499 50 99.8 79 118
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicaie Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW3260B
File ID: 06092529.D Eatch ID: MS15W0926C Analysis Date: 09/26/2006 23:19
Sample ID: 06092262-01AMSD Units : pg/L Run 1D: MSD_15_060926B Prep Date: 09r26/20068
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefvYal %REC LewLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD(Limit) Qual
Berzene 50 1.3 50 0 100 74 125 53.28 6.3(13}
Toluene 48.9 1.3 50 ¢ o8 76 120 52.01 6.1(13)
Ethylbenzene 477 13 50 0 95 77 124 50.53 5.9(13)
Xylenes, Total 102 1.3 100 0 102 75 130 109.9 1.3(13)
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 518 50 104 76 127
Surr: Toluene-dB 49.1 50 58 84 113
3urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43 50 96 79 119

Comments:

Caleulations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purpeses, all QC data is rounded 1o three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ shightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 * (775) 3550406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

Date; Work Order:
06-Oct-06 QC Summary Report 06092262
Method Blank Type MBLX  Test Code: EPA Method SW80158
File ID: 06092637.D Batch 1D: MS15W0926D Analysis Date: 09/26/2006 22:35
Sample 1h MBLK MS15W03260 Units : mg/L Run ID: MSD_15_060926B Prep Date: 09/26/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowtimil HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH-P (GRO)Y ND 0.05
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00992 0.01 99 78 127
Surr: Toluene-da 0.0103 0.01 103 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 0.00963 0.01 96 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Mathod SWB0158
File ID; 06092634.D Batch ID: MS15W0926D Analysis Date: 09/26/2006 21:27
Sample ID: GLCS MS15W0926D Units : ma/L Run ID: MSD_15_060926B Prep Date: 09/26/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH-P {GRO) 0.356 0.05 04 89 78 127
Surr: 1,2-Dlchlaroethane~-d4 0.0102 0.01 102 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.01 0.01 100 84 13
Surr: 4-Bromoiluorabenzene 0.00084 o.M o8 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B
File ID: 06092640.D Batch ID: MS15W0926D Analysis Date: 09/26/2006 23:42
Sampie 1D: 08092262-01AGS Units : mgfL Run ID: MSD_15_060%26B Frep Date: 09/2€/2006
Anaiyte Resuit PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{LImit} Qual
TPH-P (GRQ) 1.79 .25 2 a 89 70 139
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0513 0.05 103 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.0498 0.05 997 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 0.0479 0.05 86 78 118
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Cade: EPA Method SW8015B
File iD; 06092641.D Batch ID: MS15W0926D Analysis Date; 09/27/2006 G0:04
Sample 10: 06092262-01AGSD Units : mg/L Run I>; MSD_15_060926B Prep Date: 09/27/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH-F (GRQ) 1.68 0.25 2 0 84 70 139 1.789 6.5(12)
Surrz 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0504 0.05 1¢4 76 127
Surr: Toluene-da (.049¢ 0.05 99.7 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 0.0491 0.05 98 79 119

Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes,
values may differ slightly.

all QC data {s rounded to three significant figures, Therefore, hand calculated




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

Date:

06-Oct-06 QC Summary Report S oozt
Method Blank Type MBLK  Tast Cade: EPA Method SW8260B-DI
File ID: C:\AHPCHEMMS11\DATAW60925\06092503.D Batch 1D: 15672 Analysis Date: 09/25/2006 11:15
Sample 1D: MBLK-15672 Units : pg/L Run |D: MSD_11_060925A Prep Date: 09/25/2006
Analyte Result PaL Spkval SpkRefval %REC Lowlimlt HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
‘Ethanol ND 5
Sum: Hexaftuore-2-propanol 515 500 103 63 137
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW2260B-DI
File 1D: C:\HPCHEMIMS 11\DATAI060925\06092504.D Batch ID: 15872 Analysis Date: 09/25/2006 11:36
Sample ID; LCS-15672 Units : pg/t Run ID: MSD_11_060925A Prep Date: 09/25/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefvVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Ethancl 243 5 250 97 51 144
Surr: Hexafluoro-2-propancl 511 500 102 63 137
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW2260B-DI
File ID: CAHPCHEM\MS{ 1\DATA060925\068002506.D Batch 1D: 15872 Analysis Date: 09/25/2006 12:17
Sample 1D 06092262-02AMS Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_11_060925A Prep Date: G9/25/2006
Analyte Rasuli PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit Hightimit RPDRefval %RPD(Limit) Qual
Ethanal 247 5 250 0 98 50 149
Surr: Hexafluore-2-propanc 445 500 a8 63 137
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B-DY
File ID: CAHPCHEM\MS11\DATAG0925106092507.D Batch ID: 15672 Analysis Date: 09/25/2006 12:38
Sample ID:  06092262-02AMSD Units : pgil Run 1D MSD_11_060925A Prep Date:  09/25/2006
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
FEthanol 255 5 250 0 102 50 149 2485 3.5(15)
Sum; Hexafluore-2-propancl 437 500 a7 63 137
Comiments:

Calculations are based off of raw (nen-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
alues may differ slightly.




AMENDED

Billing Information : CHAIN_OF_CUSTODY RECORD C A

Alpha Analytical Ine.

Page: foft

Comiments: Security seals intact. Frozen ice. Fotal Xylepes. Sire @ Quik Stop #56 Oakland, CA. Amended 9/27/06 to correct job nam

S:gnature Pri:t’\Name

Company

“—L—{U\‘r\‘&—’ ‘ 255 Giendele Avenue, Suite 21  Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 ; workorder ' TRC06092262
- TEL: (775) 3551044 FAX: (775) 355-0406 wec: ReportDue By : 5:00 PM  On : 06-Oct-06
Clant: _ | James Chidester
TRC-Alton Geoecienc-:e ITEL: (925)688-2485 x 238
1580 Solano Way Suite A [FAX: (925)688-0368 : EDD Required : Yes
i EMail : jehidestenftresclutions.com | :
Concord, CA 94520 a fehid .' Sampled by :J. Chidester
Report Attention :  James Chidester Job:  41023610-TAOB Cogler Temp Seamples Receiver Date Printed
CC Report : PO Clients COC#: 05084 4°C 22-Sep-06 27-Sep-06
QC Level : S3 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MSMSD With Surrogataes
T 1 Requested Tests ‘ i
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles JALCOHOL, ! TPHP W | vOC W | :
Sample D Sampls ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# | | : i | sample Remarks
[ TRC06092262-01A]  MW-2 TAQ T 092108 | 6 ’ 0o T10 Lowlewl ' GASC | BTXEMC] j ! T
‘[ : : fo11:50 ! : BOR | i j ‘ ; i
| TRCO6092262-028, MW.-3 (AQ [09/21/06 © 6 0 | 10 | D Lowlewl | GASC | BTXEMC. j s
: Eozp :i | - EOH | i | i
. TRC06092262-03A] MW-1 [AQ 092106 | 8 | O 10 | CLewled | GASC : BIXEMLC, |
: H H ; 12:30 ¢ : i : ErOH i H ; |

Logged m%

NOTE: Samples are discerded 80 days after results are reporied uniess other arrangements are made, Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those sampies recsived by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.

Matrix Type : AQ{Aquecus) AR(AIr) SO(Soil) WS{Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT{(QOther) Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Vpa S5-Soil Jar Q-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic QT-Cther



el nformaten: CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD (S A Fege: Toft

| Al i |
; pha Analytical, Inc. ! r . 092262
; 255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevads 89431-5778 WorkOrder : TRC0609226
! i
‘ f TEL: (775) 3351044 FAX: (775) 355-0406 ) Report Due By : 5:00 PM  On : 06-Oct-06
Client: James Chidester E
TRC-Alton Geoscience |TEL (925)688-2485  x 238 |
1520 Solano Way Suite A {FAX: (025)588-0388 | EDD Required : Yes
EMail . jchidester@iresolutions.com . :
Concord, CA 94520 i ! Sampled by :J. Chidester
Report Attention: James Chidester Job:  41023610-TAQG Caooler Temp Samples Received Date Printed
CC Report : PO: Client's COC #: 05084 4o 22-Sep-06 22-Sep-06
QC Level : S3 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
Requestad Tests
Alpha Ciiant Collection No. of Bottlea ALC?NﬂOL_ TPHIP W | VOC_W
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# . Sample Remarks
TRC06092262-01A] MW-2 L AQ | 09/21/06 | ‘ \m \ Low Level 1 GAS-C rmmc' ] ’ \ l ] l
i } 11:50 ! EOH | | !
[ TRC06092262-02A] MW-3 (AQ | 09/21/06 | 6 | 0 ‘10 i LowLevel | GAS-C (mwMJI | : l | J |
| ! 1210 | i BOH | ! ' '
TRCOG092262-034 MW-1 i AQ [ 0D/21/06 [ [ ¢ 10 | LowLevel | GASC (mw_c} : i f [
i I 12:30 I EoH | i ! | .
Comments: Security seals intaet. Frozen ice. Total Xylenes. Site ik Stop #56 Oakland, CA. :
S}Qam 2 ______L s Print Name ] Company I ml__ Date/Time

I Logged in by: LAM%@&M VA4 b. ‘]\)1 L{CJMJ/M Alpha Analytical, Inc, 9/&5/(}’_’ ~ 42 o
l S

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made, Hazardous samples will be retumned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC, The liability of the [aboratory Is limited to the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type : AQ{Agueous) AR{Air) SO(Soil) WS{(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) QOT(Cther) Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-SoitJar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other




Billing information:
Name TRC—

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Addrass =/ T"ﬁhh-

City. State, Zip
Phone Numbe

72 926/
qe4) 253 btafang‘f‘ijc =3~ 0] ]

253 Giendale Avenus, Sulte 21
Sparks, Navada 89431-5778
Phong {775} 365-1044

Fax {775)355-0406

Samples Collected From Which State?

AZ
iD____

cA
oR____

NV ___
OTHER

wa__

Fage #

or |

Analyses Required

/ dha84

Ciignt Name “TRC. PQ. J‘f‘,; 0236/0-"TAGG / Heqmred OC Levei?
Agdress 1596 < ‘{ﬁ?)ﬁ W@ N S‘j’@. }i Ere-asmaaresemk ‘fér@”"&so P 1:427/(3‘ woow
TR Concord , CA 97520 (425)688 - 200 925)608. ~a33% X & 3 / =G
N A = v e chiazil | s IR/ ¢/ § e
i Baow Lab 1D Nurmbser Samole Dsseription TAT ﬁ,?;i:'d * See Selow !\ 'E. w HEMARKS
150li)eg AG [WION (7206701 M- 2, |6V X
1210] ) -2, Mh’~3 l REER
2o Y |y oz M- N NN
Adpha-Ans i RECeipt
Seclritd £z N
e RO
Temperdture °
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS: .
| STe @  Quk Slop F5G e Joond . C /3
Signature Pnnt Narne Company Date Time
Relinguisha ,f g m_“ /4&&7‘" W ?/ 2‘/ /% / -50 (]
Rec‘*""gﬁtiL/f\‘ z‘,&g\ \ LQI{M}LW 1\ H\{ K-\I\ﬂ%‘”@’} LMLRZM% 'T leﬁff 4 7
Helmcws?}eﬂ\by -
Recaived by R
Relinquished oy
Racaived by
"Kay: AQ - Aqueous S0 - Sai WA - Waste T - Other L LLiter V-Woa  3-Seil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic QT-Other

NOTE: Sampies are discarded EC days after resuits are reponiad uniess other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples witl be retumed to client or disposed of 2t client expense. The raport for the analysis
of the above samples is applicalle anly i those samples recsived by the laboratory with this coc. The lizbility of the labaratory is limited to the amount paid for the repott.




